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FBI. J

Date: 15/5/68 [

Transmit the following in____________ _______ _____________________________1}
(Type lit plaintext or code) *

<ia AIRTEL_____________________ AIR MAIL'
\ (Priority) ।

-_________________________________________________________________________ -____ J__________

TO: SAC, WASHINGTON FIELD OFFICE (173-135)

FROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)(P) • .

SUBJECT: KENSALT
00: Los Angeles

Re Washington Field Office letter to Los Angeles
■ 7/30/68. /

PIERRE SALINGER has not been interviewed by the 
Los Angeles Office and Washington Field Office should continue 
efforts to locate and interview SALINGER.

A - Washington Field Office 
Los Angeles

AOR/plf
GO

Approved; 1 ll_£—I___________________ Sent----------------------
’Special Agent in Charge OFFICE COPY



OPTIONAL FORM NO- 10 5010401
MAY 1862 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GO^NMENT

. Memorandum ' •
To : I DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587) date: 8/5/68

IA
FROM : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

subject: . KENS ALT

Re Bureau letter to Los Angeles dated 7/26/68.

A review by this office of the points set forth 
in referenced letter reflect that the suggested interviews 
and/or investigation have either been conducted or leans 
have been set forth for the completion of this investigation.

It is noted that under point two in referenced 
letter, the individual referred to as MISTIG is identical 
to GAYMOARD MISTRI and the.results of interview with this 
Individual appeared on page 869 of Los Angeles -report 
dated 6/9/68.

In connection with item six in referenced letter, 
no Interview is contemplated with Dr. SAMUEL W. WEAVER as . 
a review of the medical record reflects that the apointments 
scheduled'id^ were both cancelled. Also in connection
with Dr.' JOHNT. GARNER, the one apointment that SIRHAN 
had scheduled with this doctor was cancelled.

Dr. ROBERT G. FREEMAN was the doctor SIRHAN was ■ 
referred to by Dr. E. G. KIEHN for X-rays and it is noted 
that the report on the results of these X-rays was signed 
by JOHN D. RUTLEDGE, M. D., who is associated with Dr. FREEMAN. 
The entire X-ray report consisted of only two lines Indicating 
no evidence of bone injury on SIRHAN. For this reason, 
these three doctors were not interviewed by this office and 
UACB will not be interviewed.

All other interviews mentioned in referenced 
letter are being conducted by the Los Angeles Office.

^ - Bureau
- Los Angeles

OFFICE COPY



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
* MV 1862 EDITION

GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES

SOIC-IOB

GOV^NMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

from : SA R. J. LA JEUNESSE, JR.

subject: KENSALT.

date: 7/26/68

On 7/24/68, Sergeant COCHRAN, LARD, made available 
a xerox copy of a letter received by his department from 
the Chicago State^Hospital, 6500 Irving Park Road, Chicago, 
Illinois. The letter, which is attached hereto, is self- 
explanatory and in response to a previous communication- 
directed to the hospital by the LAPD.’

As set forth in paragraph three of the letter, 
a communication was directed to the Chicago Division on 
7/25/68, requesting the information desired by the LAPD.

LEAD

Upon receipt of requested information from Chicago, 
furnish results thereof to LAPD.

RJL/pjc
(3)^



STATE OF ILLINOIS

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

ADDRESS HOSPS COMMUNICATIONS to thb superintendent

CHICAGO STATE HOSPITAL
6500 Irving Park Road, Chicago, Illinois 60634

Hyman C. Pomp, Ph.D., Superintendent 1HAROLD M. VISOTSKY, M.D., Director

July 9, 1968

Mr. Robert 
Commander, 
Departmen t 
150 M. Los 
Los Angel os

A. Houghton, Deputy Chief 
Detective Bureau 
of Police 
Angelos Street 
, California 90012

1

Attenti on: Mr. Thomas Reddin 
Chief of Police

Ro: WEXLER Norrian Sydney
Your Ref. //6.2h

Dear Hr. Houghton:

This is in reply to your letter regarding the above named.

Regulations of the Department 
release any records.

However, this information may 
quest to the States Attorney,

of Mental Health forbids us to

be secured i f you route your re 
or a representative of the F.D.

S»»: sm

Very truly yours,

HedicaJ Records Librarian



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5013-105
MAY 1062 EDITION e<^
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to :

FROM :

subject:

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

SA AMEDEE 0. RICHARDS

KENSALT

date: 8/2/68

In September 1966, while employed at the Granja 
Vista Del Rio Farms in Norco, California, SIRHAN was thrown 
from a horse while engaged in his employment as an excercise 
boy. In connection withihe investigation of this accident, 
investigation was conducted by an EARL H? LAFFOON of 
1833 West 8th Street/ Suite 210, Los Angeles, California, 
This Investigation was-conducted by LAFFOON on beh&lf 
of the Argonaut Insurance Company and included surveillance 
of SIRHAN B. SIRHAN.

LEAD

los Mgeles
/ - AT LOS ANGELES? CALIFORNIA: Will contact EARL H. 

LAFFpON, 1833 West 8 th Street',' 'Eos Angeles, California, 
for/all information in his possession concerning his 
investigation of SIRHAN B.' SIRHAN.

AOR/met 
(3)



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1862 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

5OIO-IO8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 8/1/66

from .; SA LLOYD D. JOHNSON

subject: KENS ALT

Reference 56-156-1307.

On 6/13/68, Mr. IRVIN G. LEWIS, Dean for Student 
Personnel Services, Pasadena City College, furnished a
list of instructors who tau; 
school between 1963 and 196J

SIRHAN SIRHAN at hat

Among those listed was Mr, HENRY CORDELIUS, retired 
who taught German to SIRHAN irTweTTa^^ of 1963. 
Mr. CORDELIUS has not been interviewed^ as the writer has 
been unable to make contact with him^

On 7/31/68, Mrs, ATT^LAI, who stated she was 
a relative of Mr. CORI^jluS^hH./was'r'esi.ding at his house, 
advised CORDELIAS was travelings in Europe, and was expected 
to return to Arcadia oh approximately 9/15/68. She stated 
her husband had' an exact itinerary of Mr, CORDELIUS white
he was traveling in Europe, but 
Arcadia to return to their home 
August 3, 1968.

the ATTALAIs are leaving 
in Plymouth, Michigan on

CORDELIThe writer will "interview 
and Mrs. ATTALAl has left a note for
that the FBI wants to interview him

return, 
effect



OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES

5010-136

GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 8/1/68

FROM •• SA LLOYD D. JOHNSON

subject: kENSALT

<■ ANWAR MUSA SAYEGH, student at Pasadena City College,
who was with SIRHAN between 6:30 PM and 7:00 PM on June 4, 

D 1968, advised that among the acquaintances of SIRHAN was one 
JOE (LNU), who had been a student at PCC with SIRHAN.

On 6/20/68, IVAN GARCIA, a mutual friend, of SIRHAN’s 
and of JOE (LNU), refused to furnish the identity ,of JOE.

Oh 7/29/68, Mrs. ERNESTINA GARCIA
GARCIA, furnished the last name of JOE as 
7/30/68, the writer determined from the
the last residence address they 
N. Carmelo, Pasadena (793-7743)

had for

ther of IVAN 
COVECCHIO. On

cords of PCC that' 
COVECCHIO was 438

These records reflected
he had been born in Buenos Aires, Argentina. On 7/30/68, 
the writer attempted to contact MARCOVECCHIO at the above 
address, however no one was at home, and there was no answer 
at the above telephone number. A note was left for MARCOVECCHIO 
to contact the writer at this office, but to date, he has not 
called the office

LEAD

LOS ANGELES, AT P 
and interview JOE MARCOVE

ADENA, CALIFORNIA: Will contact 
---- -------------- - —at .38 N. CarmelO concerning 
his knowledge of SIRHAN JbikhAN, the ^en'gtti',"an'8, extent of their 
association, and any information he may have as to the political 
or social beliefs of SIRHAN, and for any reason he may have had 
in shooting Senator KENNEDY

iDEXED

FILED —

AUG 5 1968 
ANGELES

JfcJ^r^





TRANSLATION FROM SPANISH

The envelope is addressed to the United States 
Senate, Committee on Labor and Public Welfare (crossed out), 
Washington, D. C. 20510. * (

The letterhead envelope reads:

Committee for Social Services 
of the 16th District of Mexico, D. F. 
Federation of Popular Organizations 
Emilio Carranza, No. 87 
Mexico, D. F., Mexico

The-postmark is dated Mexico, D. F., June .27, 1968.

(No salutation)

This is an emblem showing the mark on a pistol 
similar to the pistol with which Bob Kennedy was shot. The 
manufacturing patent is No. 250921, letter U, registration 
No. 1727, semiautomatic type, .22 caliber, made at Zacatlan, 
Puebla State. The brand name is Trejo, which is a Mafia 
brand name, used for pistols, in order to ’’disorient" insofar 
as the manufacturing is concerned, especially in regard to the 
fact that it is made in Mexico. The gun uses lead slugs,

I have had this pistol in my hands and I saw the 
brand name, which is the same as on the weapon which was used 
by the: assassins of Dr, Luther King, I saw it next to the guns 
used against Robert F. Kennedy. I saw five of them (sic). 
They came to Mexico and threatened me with gouging out my 
eyes and cutting my tongue. They also threatened to kill me 
with a machine gun in front of. everybody so as to give everybody 
a warning.

They told me that the two were paid two million dollars 
to kill Bob and said that they would make two million more when 
they kill me. They said there is only three of us alive and 
we would disappear promptly. . . ■



I am Antonio Albizo Ortiz and I am next as shown in 
the plan drawn up on the reverse Side of this page; the next 
after the Senator, who is the last of the Kennedys.

(Signed)
Antonio Albizo Ortiz
Mexico, D. F.

* June 27, 1968

The reverse side shows the "Secret Plan of the KKK 
to Assassinate Important Men in the United States." The plan 
was drawn up by Antonio Albizo Ortiz.

It shows that the three assassinations were planned 
by LBJ (Luther King, Bob Kennedy and John Kennedy) working 
hand in Kand with the KKK (King, Kennedy and Kennedy).

The plan also shows the letters AA, which stand for 
the initials of the writer and also for the words "Assassination" 
and "Threatened with Death" (the word "threat" is "amenaza" 
in Spanish).



X <





Legat, Mexico City July 31, 1968

Director, FBI (62-587)

KENSALT

Attached is a translation from Spanish of a
letter postmarked June 27, 1968, addressed to the United 
States Senate Committee on labor and Public Welfare, 
Washington, D. 0., which was turned over to the Bureau 
by Mr. John M. Carlin, a staff member of the late Senator 
Robert F. Kennedy as part of accumulated mail which had 
been sent to Mrs. Ethel Kennedy since the Senator's death. 
Copies of the original letter are also attached.

In view of the statements^made therein legat, 
Mexico City should through appropriate sources determine 
the identity of Antonio^AlbizjoU^ if there is any 
substance to the’allegations made by him.

No record identifiable with Albizo could be
located in Bureau files based on available data.

Enclosures (4)
2)- Los Angeles (56-156) (Enclosures - 2)^

AUG 5-1968
FBI«LOS ANGELES



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1062 EDITION
gsa gen; reg. no. 27

UNITED STATES GOVE: MENT

5010-I06 V

Memorandum
to :

FROM :

SUBJECT,:

SAC, LOS ANGELESES-156) ' ) date:

SA THOMAS G. MANSFIELD

KENSALT

8/3/68

On 8/3/68, Mrs. ELAINE F. O’BRIEN, residing at 
3248 Island View Drive, Ventura, California, telephone 
number 643-1052, telephonically contacted the Los Angeles 
Office. She advised the following information she was 
going to relate was furnished to the LAPD two months ago:

She advised on 5/23/68, at around 5:00 p.m. she 
was at the five points intersection at Ventura. While 
stopping at this Intersection, a rose colored vehicle 
nearly hit her vehicle. However, the car passed her on the 
left side and sped through a yellow light. When the car 
passed her a young male looked out the back window and she 
is certain that this individual was SIRHAN SIRHAN. She 
added that on the same date at 5:00 p.m. Senator ROBERT 
F. KENNEDY was scheduled to speak at a shopping center in 
Ventura. She recalls an older man and woman in the front 
seat of the car. She did not obtain the license number nor 
did she recall the model of the car. ;

TGM/pJc



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1082 EDITION.
GSA GEN. REO. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GO

SIMM

MENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, LOS ANGELES ( 56-156)

FROM :• SA JOHN J. FLYNN, JR.

date.: 6/28/68

subject: • KENSAULT

RE: MEMO .OF SA PAUL E QUINN 6/18/68 (Serial 793

identified asE ISAACMAN referred to in this memprSn
the husband of MRS, JUNE ISAAC , the office_manager for 

CARTERS, 5615 Wilsinr e Boulevard. XNXXXSXMX MR. & MRS. ISAACSON 
reside at~~1673**Eicolm , \ffest Los Angele s, California, .and MR. ISAACSON can 
be reached~at their residence number GR L 5239 after $M.

In the absence of specific information to interview MR. ISAACSON concerning 
XH8XXX8(other than the observation by MARGOLIS that he was present on the 
night of JUNE U, 1968 when he (MARGOLIS) observed a man wtith a turban 
standing ih front of Sen. Robert F. KennejIyO no additional contact is 
being made.

JJF:



Routlog^Sllp r;
0-7 (Rev. 9-25-67)

TO: SAC,

(Copies' to es Checked)

□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□

Albany 
Albuquerque 
Anchorage 
Atlanta 
Baltimore 
Birmingham 
Boston 
Buffalo 
Butte 
Charlotte 
Chicago 
Cincinnati 
Cleveland 
Columbia 
Dallas 
Denver 
Detroit
El Paso 
Honolulu

| | Houston
| | Indianapolis
| I Jackson
| | Jacksonville 
□ Kansas City
| ~~| Knoxville
| I Las Vegas

Memphis
1 ~~| Miami 
□ Milwaukee

Minneapolis
I | Mobile
| | Newark
I I New Haven
| | New Orleans
| | New York City

| | Norfolk
Q Oklahoma City
| | Omaha
| | Philadelphia
| | Phoenix
|~'| Pittsburgh
| | Portland
| | Richmond
| | Sacramento
| | St. Louis
| | Salt Lake City
| 71 San Antonio
| | San Diego
( ~1 San Francisco
| | San Juan
| | Savannah
| | Seattle- -
| ~1 Springfield

Date July 15, 1968______

I | Tampa
1'1 Washington Field 
| | Quantico

TO LEGAT:
Bern 
Bonn 
Buenos Aires 
Hong Kong 
London 
Manila 
Mexico, D.F. 
Ottawa 
Paris 
Rome
Santo Domingo 
Tokyo

RE:

KENSALT

Retention For appropriate
|X | For Information | optional | | action | | Surep, by -------------------

□ The enclosed is for your information. If used In a future report, | | conceal
all sources, | | paraphrase contents.

| | Enclosed are corrected pages from report of SA --------------------------------------------------------  
dated

Enc. 2

X ®2-587 X4«^ /Jf^ug (fS^i^p^.



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) I• ' • I
FBI |

Date: 8/2/68 [

Transmit the following in____________________1[
(Type in plaintext or code) ’

Via AIRTEL_______________ AIR MAIL____________ :___________________ 1
(Priority) ।

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 1_

TO: DIRECTOR., FBI (62-587) .
FROM:\^SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) 

SUBJECT: ^KENSALT ' \

The Los Angeles Police Department. (IAPD) 
advised today that their previous attempts to arrange 
an interview withjgg]^ have not teen successful
and they have reqviesteathAtrne FBI conduct this interview.

The Bureau is requested to determine from the 
Department their desires in this regard and to advise the 
Los Angeles Office.

Special Agent in Charge
Sent M Per

OFFICE COPY



UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1082 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) fOI-IU

Memorandum
to : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 7/30/ 68

SAC, WFO (173-135) (P)

KENSALT 
(00: LA)

Re WFO letter to Los Angeles 6/25/68.

Enclosed herewith for Los Angeles are 30 copies 
each of FD 302’s sending forth interviews with the following
individuals:

" FRANK MANKI

DUN GIFFORD

^FREDERICK GARY

DAVID ADAMSON

GEFFERY HODG

-<JOHN WILLIAM LJ^IS

BOI 0-108

PEC.omb
(3)

AUG*-1968
-COS ANGELES

GEAFiCHEO., 

SERIALIZED

—ROBERT R
'—ADAM WALINSKY

XJ0HN HERBAS 

^•CHARLES N. QUI^N 

JOSEPH D. GIORDANO 

Charles barley

indexed 
FILED-J

PAT FERGUSON

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



WFO 173-135

LEADS

LOS ANGELES

AT LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA. Advise whether PIERRE 
SALINGER has already been interviewed.

WASHINGTON FIELD

AT WASHINGTON, D.C, Will, when advised by Los 
Angeles, continue efforts to interview PIERRE SALINGER.



. DEPARTMENT OF STATE K ’
; ’^l*;- '-- -—1

' ^^en-.crandum of Conversation^

_ DATE: June 19, 1968

SUBJECT: The Case of Sirhan Bishara Sirhan - *

Mr*» R°kert. Bi. NBA/ARN

COPIES TO: • INR (10) 
L

S/S ■ • • •
SCA

Embassy,Beirut
Embassy,London

.*• ARN’ (3) Embassy,Amman.
H Consulate General,Jerusalem
U ■ Embassy,!el Aviv .

The Jordan Ambassador called on me this morning at his request to discuss • 
the current status of the Sirhan Bishara* Sirhan case in California. He was 
particularly interested in discussing the implications to Sirhan1s trial 
should four Jordanian lawyers come to the United States to either assist 
the defense of or actually to defend Sirhan in the courts. He said that 
he was opposed to the lawyers1 coming, as it would interject into the case 
a political element, which we have 'all been-endeavoring to avoid. He 
mentioned that he had sent a_ strong message to his Government recommending 
that if at all possible the lawyers be dissuaded from, coming to the U. S. 
for the above purpose. Now that the Federation of Lawyers in Amman had 
apparently made a decision to do something about the Sirhan case (he )
reminded me that the Federation was politically oriented), there was a 
limit to how much influence the Jordan Government could exert on the. 
lawyers because they were now committed to take some action. He mentioned 
that he was returning to Jordan for approximately a week in the next few / 
days and that he would do what he could about the situation. The best / 
that could be expected, however, would probably be to persuade the lawyers 
or the Federation to finance the hiring of a highly qualified American / 
lawyer and to nominate one of their own members to the United States to •/ 
act as observer during the trial. He was not even sure that this could be 
arranged,|

I told him that we felt strongly that the Jordanian lawyers should not come 
to the U. S. for the very reason that he. had offered. We, however, were 
to some extent caught on the horns of a dilemma in trying to persuade the 
lawyers against coming because we also did not want to open ourselves to 
the charge that we were denying Sirhan the right to request a lawyer of
NEA^^^B^hton/mc

(Dulh»f Office mJ Officer}

'CONFIDENTIAL»°«’’S ’’54 
z “ ^s



V

CONT WENT LAL

his choice, which-could include Jordanian lawyers, .The Jordan Government 
could probably state the concern we both shared more effectively than we 
could. We were both interested in insuring that Sirhan received a fair 
trial and that no political development enter the picture to prejudice a 
fair trial, I told him that 1 hoped that he could state his case as 
strongly as' possible in Amman. He said he would.

He asked me when the trial began. After consulting with Mr. Neuman in L, 
I informed him by telephone that on June 28 the defendant would have to 
plead, i.e., guilty, not guilty, etc. According to the law, the trial 
must begin sixty days after the indictment, which I was informed was 
around June 6 or 7. This period could be prolonged by agreement between 
the defense and prosecuting attorneys. I told him that the District 
Attorney in California ventured the guess that the trial would probably 
begin one-and-a-half to two months after June 28.

The Ambassador called me subsequently and said that the Jordan Honorary 
Consul George Zurs^kat^ had contacted Sirhan on June 19. He said the 
authorilETeT’lrr^^ Honorary Consul very, well, but the interview 
resulted in little more than the Consul’s "finding out that Sirhan was in 
good health and was being treated well, A satisfactory conversation 
between the two was prevented because, according to the Jordan Ambassador, 
there was a glass partition between the Honorary Consul and Sirhan and the 
Consul.had to talk to him by telephone. The Honorary Consul was enjoined 
that he had to speak in English or the conversation would be cut. The 
Ambassador wondered if this were normal procedure and if it would have 
made a difference if a member of his Embassy had tried to talk with Sirhan 
rather than the Honorary Consul. I told him I was not certain of what the 
law permitted, although I was somewhat surprised by the restrictions 
imposed. I told him that I would consult with our Legal Adviser’s Office 
and would call him back.

CONFIDENTIAL >



7/29/08

AIRTEL AIRMAIL REGISTERED MAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587)

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2412) (RUC)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

Re San Antonio teletype to the Bureau 7/22/68

7723/68

For/the information of the Bureau, Colonel 
RD, Fort Benning, Georgia, advised on 

he and the members of his shotgun team
attended the Grand Prix de Brno in Brno, Czechoslovakia, 
during 5/17 and 18/68. On one of those two dates, the 
head clerk at the Grand Hotel Brno, Czechoslovakia, related 
to them that Senator ROBERT KENNEDY had been shot in the
neck receiving a flesh wound but was in satisfactory 
condition. This same information was obtained from the
head waiter in the dining room who related the same facts. 
The members of the unit attempted to purchase a German 
newspaper to ascertain If this could be verified as the 
original source stated it was heard on the radio. They 
were unsuccessful in locating it in an East German newspaper 
that was available in that cityin Czechoslovakia and 
assumed that it was mere rumor.

not obtained from any other sources in Czechoslovakia.
Colonel BAYARD advised that this information was



FD-302 (Rev* 4-15-64) . ^ '.:.'''.' .- '•*,.’.

■ • FE^RAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION^

1 . Date July 26, 1968

Colonel. ROBERT F. BA^RD, Commanding Officer,
U. S. Army, Markmanship Traigang Unit, Fort Benning, 

■ : Georgia, •'furnished the following information: 7'

Colonel BAYAHJand members of his shotgun team. - 
attended the Grand Prix de Brno.at Brno, Czechoslovakia, 
May 17 - 18, 1968. On one of .the above dates,’ the. head . •
clerk at the Grand Hotel, Brno, Czechoslovakia, where the. .' 
members of the team were staying, mentioned that’be had . ;• ,-'«.; 
heard on the radio news that Senator ROBERT. F . KENNEDY ”"• ' 

■ had been shot receiving a flesh wound in the neck a’nd: ■ 
. that he was. in satisfactory condition. The same information’ 

was obtained from the head waiter in the dining room of 
the Grand Hotel. ' . ’ \ *

The members of the unit attempted to purchase .. 
some newspaper that they could read to verify the information 
and the only newspaper available,.that they could read was an 
East German newspaper and a review; of the newspaper failed 
to reflect aiiy story concerning, the alleged shooting. Colonel 

BAYARD and the members of his unit assumed that it was Just- ■ 
' rumor and that it had no factual basis. • . ’ '. - ‘ ’ . ‘ •

Colonel BAYARD had ho further information concerning 
the statements and was unable to furnish the names', of the 
head clerk af the Grand Hotel or the head waiter.

5/24/68 fit Fort Benning, Georgia FUb # Atlanta 44-2412 y

. SA CHARLES PAUL ROSE ' :cjm . „ / ,. 5/25/68by--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 2------------Dato dictated —------ ---------------------
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. '*
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MAY 1062 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GoWrnMENT

Memorandum

FROM

SAC ( 56-1^6)

SA Leslie F. Warren

date: 7-22-68

subject: Kensalt

Ted Char^m,free lance voice coinmuni cations man( see FD-302. 
on interview 7-9-68)phoned to advisedthat he "had turned over 
to the^APD certain film he mentioned(in FD-302) during prior 
interview.These were film taken at a Kennedy reception in the 
Cocoanut Grove at the Ambassador,6-2-68 and film taken at this 
hotel in the Embassy room 6/l|-5-68.

For info.



7/23/68

Aim

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, WFO (173-135) (P)

KENSALT
(OO:LA)

ReWFOalrtel to Bureau and LA dated 6/7/68 
concerning various Individuals with surname SIRHAN.

SA KENNETH J. BASER determined on 7/22/68 
that passport J-1019312 was issued/at Washington, D.C. 
on 7/19/68 to one GHALIB AID .Slg^g, born 3/18/34 at 
Taybeh, Palestine lor proposed tMree weeks travel to 
Israel to visit his parents, wljm departure planned 
for about 8/2/68 by air. This passport is valid for 
three years for all countries except Cuba, Mainland 
China, North Korea and North Vietnam.

His permanent address is 6251 Kenilworth, 
Dearborn, Michigan. /

Examination of this passporyTile reveals that 
above Individual Is son of AID SALIM/SiRHAN, born 11/14/97, 
residing 1965 at 17325 Sprenger-StrflSt7=East Detroit, 
Michigan and one of the individuals mentioned in re 
airtel.

3 - Bureau
2 - Los Angeles (AM)
1 - Detroit (Info) (AM)
1 - WFO

KJHsajp
(7)



UFO 173-135

WFO does not know what relationship, if any, 
GHALIB is to SIRHAN BASHARA SIRHAN of captioned case, 
but is calling his case to attention of Bureau in case 
he is related, particularly since this concerns an 
Arab named SIRHAN who plans to visit Israel at this 
time.

Info copy hereof to Detroit covering GHALIB'S 
address. No further action being taken by WFO.



- Optional form-no. m ' m
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, Los Angeles

SAC, Albany (175-12) (P)

date: 7/9/68

subject: KENSALT

Re Los Angeles radiogram to Albany and WFO, 
6/19/68.

Enclosed for Los Angeles - 300 copies of 
an FD-302 interview with GERALD. BRW* Syracuse, New York

^Los Angeles (Encls.^)^/; 
VS All____yuuo xml

2-Albany

JLK:mjh

5010-108
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION -

note 7/8/68

GERALD B§WO, Upstate Representative of Senator. 
ROBERT F. KENNEDY, Room 374, Federal Building, Syracuse, 
New York, advised he was appointed to his present position . 
by the late ^Senator KENNEDY in 1965. He said, that shortly 
after he a ived in Syracuse, New.York, to set up his offide, 

. GARY DED , introduced himself and advised BRUNO that he, 
DEDELL, ad also applied to Senator KENNEDY for the position 

..of Upstate Representative. DEDELL thereafter offered his help 
in finding a residence for BRUNO and his family. BRUNO said
BEDELL’S family operates a printing business in Syracuse, . 
N.Y, and DEDELL came to the offiee frequently to pass out 
advertising items such as pens* pencils and the like. BRUNO 
said he soon came to realize that DEDELL was a name dropper 
and hanger-on and he avoided him as much as he could and 
finally he told BEDELL that he should Stay away from the 
office.

ypi

BRUNO said that on June 5, 1968, he Was at the
Good Samaritan Hospital in Los Angeles, California, where
Senator KENNEDY was takenafter he was.shot. Sometime during - • 

. •/ that day DEDELL called the hospital and asked for BRUNO, , *
■The call was answered by PETER SMITH, an advance man for 
Senator KENNEDY’S campaign, BEDELL told SMITH that he was 
a friend of BRUNO and asked SMITH to. find out from BRUNO whether
BRUNO wanted BEDELL to bring Mrs. BRUNO and. BRUNO’S, daughter 

. to Los Angeles. BRUNO said this was the first time in about 
two years that DEDELL had tried to contact him.. When SMITH 
delivered DEDELL’s 'message, BRUNO told SMITH that DEDELL was -. 
a name dropper and just a hanger on and to ignore the call.

: BRUNO said that his contacts with BEDELL, were only 
casual and he had considered BEDELL to be a pest. ' .. _:

SERiAUZFD ..Xpl'-^

' 4'Bl — tOS .WSj:

On__4/l/£8____ □> ' Syracuse, New York ' ■ fO - AL 175^12 •

hy SA JOHN L. KELLY :mjh. ' j ' •- 7/1/68
i_ D a te -d 1 eta ted_____ ._____________

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI..It Is the' property • of-the FBI arid Is'loaned to your, agency; 
It and lts contents are not to be distributed outside your-agency./ * ’ • ’ * , •
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MAY 1802 EDITION
OSA GEN. REO. NO. 27 /

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to :

FROM : 

subject:

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

SA AMEDEE 0. RICHARDS

date: 8/2/68

KENSALT

/In connection with./this investigation, FAZ/ (NMN) 
INAYAT’,KAHN of Glendora, California, and FAIZULLAH<KAHN 
of Glendale, California, were interviewed concerning their 
knowledge of SIRHAN B.' SIRHAN.

Both of these individuals indicated that they/ 
had met and seen SIRHAN at the residenceofan OMAR RAMZI 
located at 2345 Lilydale Street, Los^JAngeles^ California.

INAYAT’KAHN indicated that a small group of students 
met several times at the residence of RAMZI and discussed 
general topics and various political situations in the United 
States and Jordan.

FAIZULLAH KAHN said he believed that OMAR RAMZI 
was an officer in the Arab Students Association but he was' 
not absolutely certain of this fact.

LEAD

LOS ANGELES

AT WS ANGELES,1 CALIFORNIA: Will locate and 
interview oEETT^KKZTTToriTITTj^^ that he may have 
concerning SIRHAN B. SIRHAN.

AOR/met 
(3)
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MAY 1062 EDITION
GSA GEN. REO. NO. Z7

UNITED STATES GO

90|0«1&l

vWnment

Memorandum
to. :, SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) DATE.:. 7/30/68

FROM : SA E. RHEAD RICHARDS, JR.

■S.UBJECT.: KENSALT

Re Memo of SA AMEDEE 0. RICHARDS, JR. dated 
7/24/68.

Reference memo/ndicates an individual by the 
name of ESTRADA ELIAS D(W was an employee of the Ambassador 
Hotel at Los Angeles. The address of 10746 Telfair Avenue, 
Pacoima, California furbished by the hotel records has been 
checked out and it was determined that itZwas not DURAN’s nor 
has .he lived at the above address.

Officer MOON of the Ambassador Hotel Security 
Farce advised that a further check of personnel records 
at the Ambassador Hotel failed to reflect any additional 
information concerning the identity or location of DURAN. 
He stated that DURAN had been hired as a "Standby" "Part-time" 
employee and that on his application and withholding tax 
statement he did not list even a Social Security Number 
indicating that he still had to apply for such a number. 
Officer MOON advised that he had no idea whatsoever how 
to locate or contact DURAN.

Mrs. ETHEL HEYER, US INS, advised that she could 
not check her files for anything identifiable with DURAN 
unless furnished with a birth date or at least a nationality 
background of the individual.

No further attempts are being made to locate 
DURAN at the present time.



OPTIONAL. FORM NO, l» 
MAY 1M2 EDITION 
OSA OEN. REG. NO. 27

9010-104

UNITED STATES GO^JMENT

Memorandum
™ - SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-1%) ^: 7/31/68

.FROM ;. M RICHARD M. WOOLF

subject; KENSALT

Re memo SA BILLY B. ANNETT dated 7/9/68.

Mr. WALJIER^AKIR,^ 1^4^ ’’Tempo” television 
sho^^tation KHU-TV, J^H^ose, Los Angeles, California, 
a^tsed on 7/31/68 that^the program which was aired on 7/9/68 

*m d M r.^ROI^g^ROSHKIRS as fa guest. BROSHEARS furnished his 
^’le^ramTnSmbe^ as^^<^WW^nd BAKER recalled that BROSHEARS 
mentioned something a^out residing in the. Long Beach, Calif.,
area •

BAKER said BROSHEARS alleges that he is a minister 
or reverend and that he belongs to a religious cult that has 
a psychic doctrine and believes in UFO’s. BAKER said BROSHEARS 
was invited as a guest because of this ’’far out” belief.

BAKER said that while BROSHEARS was being interviewed 
a telephone call was received in which the caller asked BROSHEARS 
if he was not identical with the RAY4 0ND BROSHEARS who had been 
arrested foyT malting a threat against the President of the U.S. 
The calle r Also asked if BROSHEARS was not acquainted with 
DAVID FERREE who, recently Aad been accused by New Orleans 

’Uistrict attorney JIM GARRISON of having part .in an alleged 
plot in c6nnection-w±th—the-a^sassination of President JOHN F. 
KENNEDY. ' /

BAKER said the station had no prior knowledge of 
this information, and indicated that BROSHEARS was "really 
shook" by the information. He said BROSHEARS admitted, however, 
that he had known FERRIE. He also admitted that he had been 
arrested for making threat against the Preiadent of the U.S. 
He stated he had talked with FERRIE, and that FERRIE had told 
him all about the plot against President KENNEDY. BAKER said 
he believed EROSHEARS was a homosexual based on appearance and 
action.

For info.

(1) 
IMWcrmw



OPTIONAL- FORM NO. 10
may iM^EornqN
OSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to ; /SAC, Los Angeles (56-156) 

from/: Director, FBI (62-587)

date: July 31, 1968

subject: KBNSALT

Re New York air tel 6/18/68.
Attached are t^</copies each of/photographs 

taken by Ronald T. Bennett and Dave Kennerly. United 
Press International. ' X

These should be reviewed by the Los Angeles 
Office for any pertinent information bearing on cap­
tioned investigation.

Enclosures - 382

fi* Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108



OPTftlNAL. FORM NO. 10
MAY 1062 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11^

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, Los Angeles (56-156)

from :/oirector, FBI (62-587)

date: July 31, 1968

subject: kENSALT

Re New York airtel 6/18/68.

Attached are two copies each of photographs 
obtained from William E. (Bill) Eppridge, Life Magazine 
Staff Photographer, on 6/14/68. /

These should be reviewed by the Los Angeles 
Office for any pertinent information bearing on cap­
tioned investigation.

Enclosures - 140

5010-108
Buy US. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



UNITED STATES GO

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY I96J EDITION
OSA GEN. REO. NO. 27

' 9010-109

IRnment t
Memorandum

•TO -DIRECTOR, FBI .
' ‘ ^ • •.-•■ 7/31/68

iwy^Ac, los angeles’. (56-156) ■• .

subject.: KENSALT

RE: PETE HAMILL

Enclos.ed herewith are five copies'and one original 
of a letterhead memorandum containing information pertaining 
to one, PETE HAMILL, currently "believed by the Los Angeles 
Polie Department to be residing in the Versalles Hotel in 
Mexico, D.F., Mexico.

The Los Angeles Police Department has requested 
that HAMILL be interviewed concerning the informationset 
forth in the letterhead memorandum and specifically as to 

■his whereabouts on the morning that Senator ROBERT F. 
KENNEDY was assasssinated. .

The Bueau is requested to instruct Legat, Mexico 
to interview HAMILL at the Versalles Hotel as requested by 
the Los Angeles Police Department.

Bureau (Enc. 6) 
Los Angeles

RJL/Ws
Wife

OFFICE COPY



Routing Slip 
0-7 (Rev. 9-25-67)

TO: SAC,

(Copi Offices Checked)

] Albany n . Houston
j Albuquerque I Indianapolis
] Anchorage n|Jackson
] Atlanta n Jacksonville
j Baltimore • j Kansas City
j Birmingham Knoxville
j Boston 
j Buffalo I
j Butte ' Q

1 1| Las Vegas
| Litt Ip Bnnk
| Los Angeles

□ Chicago
| | Cincinnati
| 1 "Cleveland
| | Columbia
| | Dallas
| ~| Denver
| | Detroit
( | El Paso
| | Honolulu

| | Memphis
□ Miami
I | Milwaukee
LJ Minneapolis .

[ | Newark
□ New Haven 
I | New Orleans 
□ New York City

| 1 Norfolk
| | Oklahoma City -
| | Omaha
| | Philadelphia
| | Phoenix
| | Pittsburgh
| | Portland
| | Richmond 
f ) Sacramento

~| | St. Louis
| | Salt Lake City
| | San' Antonio

| San- Diego
| | San Francisco
| | San Juan
I | Savannah
| | Seattle
| | Springfield

, Date

| I Tampa
0 Washington Field 
| | Quantico *

TO LEG AT:

| | Bonn
| | Buenos Aires 
BHong Kong 

London
| | Manila
| |.Mexico, D.F.
| 1 Ottawa
| | Paris
I | Rome
f ~ ) Santo Domingo
| | Tokyo

RE: ^^S-/^L^

Retention
For Information [~~] optional □ action

For appropriate

| | Enclosed are corrected pages from report of SA
dated

Remarks:

- - Enc.
Buflle
Urfile

| | The enclosed is for your information. If used in a future report, | ~| conceal 
all sources, □ paraphrase contents.

□ Surep, by

.INDEXED

^s^v

SEARCHED.

SERIALIZED



In Reply, Please Refer to 
Pile No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Los Angeles, California 

July 31, 1968

Lieutenant Manuel Pena, Los Angeles Police ^
Department, Los Angeles, California, advised on July 30, 
1968 that .an article appeared in the June 6, 1968 issue 
of the "Washington PostT newspaper publication, which was 
written by Richard Harwood, a Washington Post staff writer.

The article mentions, in part, that one Budd 
Schulberg and Pete Hamill, neither further identified, 
wereein the immediate proximity of Mrs. Ethel Kennedy on 
the morning of June 5, 1968 when Senator Robert F. Kennedy 
was shot in the Ambassador Hotel in Los Angeles.

According to Ifeutenant Pena, it has been estab­
lished that Schulberg was in the Colonial Room of the Ambas­
sador Hotel at the time the shooting took place and not in 
the immediate proximity of the Kennedy entourage. Accord­
ingly to the Harwood article, it sets forth that Schulberg 
and Hamill "were a little in front of him (Kennedy).' His 
wife Ethel a few feet behind," in a crowd of campaign 
workers.

It has been established by the Los Angeles Police 
Department that Hamill is reportedly currently residing 
in the Versalles Hotel in Mexico, D.F.', Mexico.

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and 
is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be 
distributed outside your agency.

6 - Bureau
2 - Los Angeles (56-156)

(8) 1

'____.__—-.-- — - ____ _ „ —— - —— — ————*-~—-^—~^«———" ~^

OFFICE COPY ^ '^



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I
' ' • . ' Date: 7/30/68

-j^n^ii the-following in___________________
} (Type in plaintext or code) . ’V ' . *'

AIRTW. * AIRMAIL ‘
Via_______________________ ___________________________________________ ________

(Priority)

_T0: '.-—.SAC,-NEW-HAVEN,’ (62-2477) •

FROM: -,,^ SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) * .

SUBJECT: ' KENSALT • • : .

Re New Haven a£rtel 7/26/68 concerning interview 
Of Mrs. CONSTANCE CHANCELLOR.

Submit FD 302's re interview by return mail.

Approved:
>pei lai Agent in Charge

Sent-M Per--------------------------

OFFICE COPY



Reviewed and Released 
underE.O.14176, 2025

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY
Washington, D.C. 20505

2^ JUL. 1968

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Attention: Mr. 8. J. Fetich

FROM: Deputy Director for Plana

SUBJECT: Sirhan Investigation

1. A usually reliable source whose previous reporting has been-'iccur&te 
revealed to our Beirut representative that on 22 June 1968 Salvia &(WZI, 
publisher of Hawadith, a newspaper in Lebanon, told Anwar JAMAL, Press Coun­
selor and Information Officer of the United Arab Republic (mH) Embassy , 
in Lebanon, he was obtaining good results in .raising funds^ for the defense 
of Sirhan SIRHAN, with more Christians thM/Muslims contributing. LAWZI 
further said he had met with Shafiq UMBARJl, Yusuf SATOH and Walid KHALIDI 
to study and organize SIRHAN *s defense. 'They had decided to meet with 
SIRHAN’s father and send "some people from our place" to SIRHAN’s brother 
in Los Angeles to "shake the matter from the name of the SIRHAN family and 
give it its proper importance on the international plane." They had also 
decided to tour Arab countries collecting money. LAWZI said he had received 
promises of 10,000 Lebanese pounds from Kamil ABD-ALtEAEMAN and 5,000 
Lebanese pounds from Hani SALEM and expected to collect between 200,000 
end 300,000 Lebanese pounds, in Lebanon alone. (Note: Approximately three 
Lebanese pounds equal one U.S. dollar.) LAWZI indicated these activities 
were not related to those of the Federation of Arab Lawyers.

2. Our files contain the following information on the above individuals:

a. Salim LAWZI, according to a reliable source, is considered by 
the LAR to be a strong pro-NasiriSt—although it is recognized he some­
times strays for opportunistic reasons—and his magazine is considered 
by the UAR Embassy in Lebanon and Cairo authorities to be the most 
articulate and Important exponent of Nasirism in the Middle East. 
LAWZI reportedly received a subsidy ©f about 8,000 Lebanese pounds 
monthly for this widely read publication from Anwar JAMAL, the UAR 
Press Counselor noted above. This source states that after the June 
war, however, LAWZI wrote a series of articles critical of the UAH, 
and JAMAL and other UAH Embassy officials thought he had turned 
pro-U.S. JAMAL reportedly was furious with LAWZI. In this connection, 
IAWZI told another reliable source in September 196? that he no longer 
considered himself a Nasirist. LAWZI said Nasir obviously erred in the

GROUP I
Excluded from Mtatb 

dawngrading and
'• teclasslficatwa



Reviewed and Released 
underE.O.14176, 2025

--SECRET

way h£ handled the June 1967 Arab-Israeli crisis, that the swiftness 
and enormity of the BAR defeat demonstrated the inherent weaknesses 
in Nasirism, end because of this LAWS! has returned to espousing a 
more classical brand of Arab nationalism. In addition, in September 
1967 LAWZI said he had seen quite a bit of the Soviet Press Attache 
in Lebanon before the latter was transferred from Lebanon, and that 
the Press Attache, both before and after the June 1967 crisis, tried 
to get IAWZI to accept articles for publication in Hawadith, for which 
LAWZI would be paid. IAWZI implied he refused this offer. It has 
also been reported by a reliable source that Chinese Communist diplo­
mats from Damascus, Syria have visited the office of Eawadith, reportedly 
in connection with their Subscription to thia newspaper.

b. Shafiq UMBARJI was. described in 19$3 as chief local employee 
of ABAMCO Overseas Corporation, Beirut; has always been close to 
Egyptians and prominent Palestinian radicals; is himself a prominent 
Palestinian Arab politician*

c. Yusuf SAIGH (SAYEGH, SAYIGH) is probably identical with an 
individual of the same name who is professor of economics at Ameri­
can University of Beirut and who "confessed” Arab Nationalist Movement 
(AIM) connections to a reliable source in February 1968. SAYEGH 
participated in a Mid-East institute conference in Washington, D.C. 
in early May 1963 and was a delegate to the Palestine Entity Congress 
held in Jerusalem Nay 1964.

d* Walid KHALIDI is a professor at American University of 
Beirut and in 1966 was appointed to the Arab League office in Paris. 
Hs was a Leader Grantee to the U* 8. in 1959 and taught at Prince­
ton in i960. In May 1965 he was described as violently anti-U. 8. 
Other information shows he is a very active member of the ANM and 
was suspected of haying cpnnectlcns with British Intelligence.

e. - Kamil AW-ALy(AjEMAN is possibly identical with one Kamal 
ABDUR-RAHMAN who, according to May 19^6 information, was a 
Palestinian partner in the Trading and Contracting Company, Ltd. 
In Lebanon. He is probably identical with an individual of the same 
name who, according to January 1968 information, is owner of the 
CCC Engineering item in Beirut and is also an ANM leader.

f. Hani SALEM is probably identical with Huai SALAM who 
in 1959 headed tiie Middle East Development Corporation in Kuwait. 
In September 1966 he was described as a civil engineer and vdce= 
president of the newly-formed Bank of Lebanon and Arab World. In 
November 1967 he was reported to be on the Board of Directors 
of Intra Bank in Lebanon and president of Doha Company (Real Estate 
Development Company)

■• 2



3. Since BAIGS, K3UJDI, and AED-AL-RAHMAN are reportedly connected 
'with the Arab Nationalist Movement (ASM), we are attaching herewith a copy 
of CIA Special Report Bo. 0003/681 issued 19 January 1968 on the ASM. 
Zhis Special Report is classified fiECSKZ/NO FOREIGN DISSEM.

CSCI-316/O2732-68

Attachntentz ^-
Copy No. 1109 of CIA Special Report No. 0003/681 .

cc: Department of State (without attachment)
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO

subject:

SAC, Albany

Director, FBI

KENSALT 
(00: LOS ANGELES)

date: 7/30/68

In connection with current inquiries' beinc, 
conducted into the assassination of Senator Robert/F. 
Kennedy at Los Angeles, California, numerous complica­
tions have been received at the Bureau from individual 
field Offices with no copies being designated to the 
Los Angeles Office, which is office of origin.

In order that the Los Angeles Office may be 
completely aware of all facets of this investigation; 
and in order that the office of origin may properly 
supervise the direction of this investigation, each 
field division and Legal Attache should insure that 
copies of all communications dealing with the Kensalt 
investigation be designated to Los Angeles.

2 - All Offices
2 - All Legal Attaches

'A

Buy U.S> Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



7/24/68
PLAIN TEXT

MOTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587)

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640)

SUBJECTS KENSALT

Re UFO alrtel to the Director and New York 
dated 7/17/68^1 th air mail copy to Lo&ZAngeles 
requesting Nbw York to obtain photographs taken by 
VIRGINIA irfr at Ambassador Hotel on #4-5/68 
TM^W^L-XBAfig’, New York, New York.

Enclosed for the Bureau are 94 photographs 
bearing the numbers 2 through 190 (there is no number 
20) and enclosed for Los Angeles are 94 photographs 
bearing the numbers 1 through 191 (there are no numbers 
17 and 39).;

The aboe were made by the New York Office of 
the FBI from negatives obtained from Mr. BAER FRIMER, 
Vice-President, ’’PICTORIAL PARADE”. 130 West 42nd 
Street, New York, New York, on 7/23/68. These were the 
black and white pictures taken by VIRGINIA GUY on 
6/4-5/68. The color film taken by GUY is not available 
at this time. Contact will be had with FRIMER at a later 
date to obtain the color film.



NY 44-16*10

PRIMER stated that he has no objection to 
disseminating the enclosed photographs to the Los . 
Angeles Police Department, but no other dissemination is to 
be made and any use made of them even in Court will 
require a fee being paid to ’’PICTORIAL PARADE".

. As to the enclosed set of photographs to . 
Los Angeles and the Bureau, they are identical and 
described as follows: .

Numbers 1 through 73 were from an envelope 
containing six strips of negatives, which was captioned 
"GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL and ITALIAN REPORTER at 
ASSASSINATION SPOT. FRANK MANKIEWITZ and PIERRE, ETC. ”

Numbers 74 through 113 were from an envelope 
containing six strips of negatives, which was captioned 
"SAN DIEGO (night before assassination), silhouettes of 
KENNEDY. ETC. AMBASSADOR HOTEL before assassination 

•KENNEDY*.

Numbers 114 through 191 were from an 
envelope containing six strips of negatives, which 
was captioned "LOS ANGELES AMBASSADOR HOTEL BEFORE 
ASSASSINATION. KENNEDY. AT GENERAL HOSPITAL AFTER 
SHOOTING (OUTSIDE) AND AT GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL ( OUTSIDE)".




